

City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-0853 Version: 1 Name: 6/19/17 - South Main Water Extension

Type: Resolution Status: Passed
File created: 6/19/2017 In control: City Council
On agenda: 6/19/2017 Final action: 6/19/2017
Enactment date: 6/19/2017 Enactment #: R-17-227

Title: Resolution to Award a Contract with Carrigan Development, Inc. for the South Main Street Water Main

Extension Project (\$74,100.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Carrigan contract S Main Water.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/19/2017	1	City Council	Approved	Pass

Resolution to Award a Contract with Carrigan Development, Inc. for the South Main Street Water Main Extension Project (\$74,100.00)

Attached for your review and consideration for approval is a resolution to authorize the award of a contract with Carrigan Development, Inc. in the amount of \$74,100.00 for construction of replacement water main on South Main Street between the Ann Arbor Railroad and Madison Street.

A private development project located at 615 South Main Street is obligated to construct replacement water main along South Main Street from East Mosely Street to West Madison Street in order to adequately supply water to the project site. Staff identified an existing 139 foot section of 6" water main north of the Madison Street intersection currently connected to 12" water main at the Ann Arbor Railroad tracks. The developer for The Residences at 615 South Main is obligated to replace existing 6" water main from their development to the existing 12" water main on West Madison Street. In order to improve water pressure and system reliability on South Main Street, there is a need to replace the remaining 6" water main in South Main Street with new 12" water main.

The developer has contracted with Carrigan Development, Inc. to construct underground utilities for The Residences at 615 South Main. Utilizing Carrigan to perform the remaining water main work while they are mobilized to the site has been identified by staff as the most cost-effective means to complete the upsizing of the water main on South Main Street.

Staff is recommending award of a contract to Carrigan Development, Inc. in the amount of \$74,100.00 for installation of 139 feet of 12" water main.

Budget Impact:

Funding is available in the approved Water Supply Fund Capital budget.

Carrigan Development is in compliance with the requirements of the City's Non-Discrimination and

File #: 17-0853, Version: 1

Living Wage ordinances.

Prepared by: Nicholas Hutchinson, City Engineer

Reviewed by: Craig Hupy, Public Services Area Administrator

Approved by: Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator

Whereas, Carrigan Development, Inc. as the contractor for The Residences at 615 South Main development is reconstructing water main on South Main Street to serve the development;

Whereas, Staff identified the need to upsize 139 feet of 6" water main on South Main Street north of Madison Street to provide improved system reliability;

Whereas, The most cost-effective means of providing this water main upsizing is to construct it in conjunction with The Residences at 615 South Main development, rather than by competitive bid;

Whereas, Carrigan Development, Inc. has submitted a cost proposal to perform the work necessary to upsize this water main in the amount of \$74,100.00;

Whereas, Funding is available in the approved Water Supply Fund Capital budget; and

Whereas, Carrigan Development, Inc. complies with the City's Non-Discrimination and Living Wage ordinances;

RESOLVED, That Council approve the award of a contract with Carrigan Development, Inc. for \$74,100.00;

RESOLVED, That a contract contingency amount of \$7,400.00 be established within the project budget and that the City Administrator be authorized to approve additional change orders to the construction contract with Carrigan Development, Inc. not to exceed \$7,400.00 in order to satisfactorily complete this project;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute said contract after approval as to form by the City Attorney, and approval as to substance by the City Administrator; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary actions to implement this resolution.